Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

R

Γab settings	$\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$	,



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

		_	

	_
	v

Tab settings ⇒⇒ ▼ 101 /	99421 / V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  E.I. du Pont de Nemours and  Company  7-23-0)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Stepan Company  Internal Legal Department
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	Address:  Street Address: 22 W. Frontage Road  CityNorthfield State: IL
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🎞 No	Association  General Partnership  2 3
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership  Corporation-State Delaware  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  71/603357 (MERPOL)  Additional number(s) att	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  546975 (MERPOL)  ached □ Yes 1⊄1 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Carol A. Bynoe Internal Address: Stepan Company  c/o Legal Dept.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$65.00  □ Enclosed  XX Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 22 W. Frontage Road	8. Deposit account number:  194282
City: NorthfieldState: IL Zip: 60093	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.  Carol A. Bynoe	action is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  July 18, 2001
	gnature Date or sheet, attachbents, and document:
Mail documents to be recorded with	

71603357 Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 CH 25.00 CH

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1007 Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19898, U.S.A., (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") has used the trademarks MERPOL® and ZELEC® (hereinafter referred to as "MARKS"), and such MARKS are registered as set forth in the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, Stepan Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 22 West Frontage Road, Northfield, Illinois 60093, U.S.A., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that ASSIGNOR may have in and to MARKS and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the MARKS are used and which is symbolized by the MARKS, along with the right to recover damages and lost profits resulting from infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the MARKS and the registrations therefor for the countries set forth in Schedule A together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the MARKS are used and which is symbolized by the MARKS along with the right to recover damages and lost profits resulting from infringements thereof;

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute and deliver at the request of ASSIGNEE, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts ASSIGNEE may require in order to vest all ASSIGNOR's rights, title, and interest in and to the MARKS in ASSIGNEE and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is reasonably deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of ASSIGNOR.

**ASSIGNOR** 

By Jone & Wiehron

Title Business Moneger

Date 6/30/98

06/25/98 ZELEC(R) AND MERPOL(R) Assignment to Stepan Company

AND PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH

4	
9	
믕	
g	
ဗ္ဗ	
	•

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APPLN. NO.	REGN. NO. STATUS	STATUS	CLASS	RENEWAL
MERPOL®	ARGENTINA	1904462	1650493	REG	н	17NO2007
MERPOL®	ARGENTINA	1904463	159528	REG	7	30JE2004
MERPOL®	BOLIVIA	3220	59275C	REG	т.	29SE2005
MERPOL®	BRAZIL	817591419	817591419	REG	7	12SE2005
MERPOL®	BENELUX	29511	308152	REG	1	05JA2002
MERPOL®	CANADA	683206	TMA401738	REG	×	21AU2007
MERPOL®	CHIPE	260950	432914	REG	н	180C2004
MERPOL®	COLOMBIA	423425	161434	REG	н	30MY2004
MERPOL®	COLOMBIA	423424	161433	REG	7	30MY2004
MERPOL®	ECUADOR	43435	451694	REG	н	30DE2004
MERPOL®	ECUADOR	43456	453494	REG	73	30DE2004
MERPOL®	PARAGUAY	20523	171284	REG	ч	16SE2004
MER POL®	PARAGUAY	21011	171292	REG	(1)	16SE2004
MER POL®	U. S. A.	71/603357	546975	REG	н	21 <b>A</b> U2001
MERPOL	VENEZUELA	921366		FIL	7	
MERPOL	VENEZUELA	921968		FIL	м	
ZELEC®	ARGENTINA	1902262	1528755	REG	н	30JE2004
ZELEC®	BOLIVIA	3227	59293C	REG	н	090C2005
ZELEC®	BRAZIL	817591729	817591729	REG	η,	12SE2005
ZELEC®	BENELUX	29513	308154	REG	ı	05JA2002
ZELEC®	CANADA	683210	TMA401741	REG	×	21AU2007
ZELEC®	ECUADOR	43423	450494	REG	ч	30DE2004
ZELEC®	ECUADOR	43459	453794	REG	71	30DE2004
ZELEC®	FRANCE	797114	1355569	REG	н	20MY2006
ZELEC®	ITALY	RM96C002925	475538	REG	н	14JL2006
ZELEC®	S. KOREA	19983252	155562	REG	н	09JE2008
ZELEC®	PARAGUAY	20533	172274	REG	1	240C2004
ZELEC®	PARAGUAY	21015	172271	REG	7	24OC2004
ZELEC®	U.S.A.	71/649991	590701	REG	н	08JE2004
ZELEC®	U. S. A.	72/395296	933785	REG	4	16MY2002
ZELEC	URUGUAY	268176		FIL	т	
ZELEC®	VIETNAM	N1454/93	14163	REG	1	20MR2003

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1007 Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19898, U.S.A., (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") has used the trademarks MERPOL® and ZELEC® (hereinafter referred to as "MARKS"), and such MARKS are registered as set forth in the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, Stepan Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 22 West Frontage Road, Northfield, Illinois 60093, U.S.A., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that ASSIGNOR may have in and to MARKS and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the MARKS are used and which is symbolized by the MARKS, along with the right to recover damages and lost profits resulting from infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the MARKS and the registrations therefor for the countries set forth in Schedule A together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the MARKS are used and which is symbolized by the MARKS along with the right to recover damages and lost profits resulting from infringements thereof;

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute and deliver at the request of ASSIGNEE, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts ASSIGNEE may require in order to vest all ASSIGNOR's rights, title, and interest in and to the MARKS in ASSIGNEE and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is reasonably deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of ASSIGNOR.

**ASSIGNOR** 

By Janes L Wilhou

Title Business Moneger

Date 6/30/98

06/25/98 ZELEC(R) AND MERPOL(R) Assignment to Stepan Company

Schedule A

	ž		•	•		
TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APPLN. NO.	REGN. NO.	STATUS	CLASS	RENEWAL
				1	,	
MERPOL®	ARGENTINA	1904462	1650493	REG	ᆏ	17NO2007
MERPOL®	ARGENTINA	1904463	159528	REG	7	30JE2004
MERPOL®	BOLIVIA	3220	59275C	REG	ત	29SE2005
MERPOL®	BRAZIL	817591419	817591419	REG	2	12SE2005
MERPOL®	BENETUX	29511	308152	REG	н	05JA2002
MERPOL®	CANADA	683206	TMA401738	REG	×	21AU2007
MERPOL®	CHILE	260950	432914	REG	н	180C2004
MERPOL®	COLOMBIA	423425	161434	REG		30MY2004
MERPOL®	COLOMBIA	423424	161433	REG	0	30MY2004
MERPOL®	ECUADOR	43435	451694	REG	7	30DE2004
MERPOL®	ECUADOR	43456	453494	REG	73	30DE2004
MERPOL®	Paraguay	20523	171284	REG	н	16SE2004
MERPOL®	PARAGUAY	21011	171292	REG	2	16SE2004
MERPOL®	U. S. A.	71/603357	546975	REG	-	21AU2001
MERPOL	VENEZUELA	951966		FIL	2	
MERPOL	VENEZUELA	951968		FIL	e	
ZELEC®	ARGENTINA	1902262	1528755	REG	1	30JE2004
ZELEC®	BOLIVIA	3227	59293C	REG	-1	090C2005
ZELEC®	BRAZIL	817591729	817591729	REG	2	12SE2005
ZELEC®	BENETUX	29513	308154	REG	1	05JA2002
ZELEC®	CANADA	683210	TMA401741	REG	×	21AU2007
ZELEC®	ECUADOR	43423	450494	REG	1	30DE2004
ZELEC®	ECUADOR	43459	453794	REG	7	30DE2004
ZELEC®	FRANCE	797114	1355569	REG		20MY2006
ZELEC®	ITALY	RM96C002925	475538	REG	1	14JL2006
ZELEC®	S. KOREA	19983252	155562	REG	Ţ	09JE2008
ZELEC®	PARAGUAY	20533	172274	REG	7	24OC2004
ZELEC®	PARAGUAY	21015	172277	REG	7	240C2004
ZELEC®	U. S. A.	71/649991	590701	REG	1	08JE2004
ZELEC®	U. S. A.	72/395296	933785	REG	4	16MY2002
ZELEC	URUGUAY	268176		FIL	1	
ZELEC®	VIETNAM	N1454/93	14163	REG	<b>.</b>	20MR2003

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/23/2001 REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0874